

Certification of Word Count: 9472

<p>SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO</p> <p>2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p> <hr/> <p>Colorado Court of Appeals, 04 CA 1156 El Paso County District Court, No. 97 CR 1014 Honorable Steven T. Pelican, Judge</p> <hr/> <p>Plaintiff - Appellee: The People of the State of Colorado</p> <p>Defendant - Appellant: Gary Lavon Flakes</p> <hr/> <p>Attorney for <i>Amicus Curiae</i>:</p> <p>Marsha L. Levick Laval Miller-Wilson Vincent Herman Juvenile Law Center 1315 Walnut Street, Suite 400 Philadelphia, PA 19107 Telephone: 215-625-0551 Fax number: 215-625-2808 E-mail: mlevick@jlc.org Atty. Reg. #: 06 PHV 1200</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p> <hr/> <p>Case Number: 05 SC 593</p> <p>Div.: Ctrm.:</p>
<p style="text-align: center;">Brief of Juvenile Law Center, National Juvenile Defender Center, Center on Children and Families, Southern Juvenile Defender Center, Pendulum Juvenile Justice, Northeast Juvenile Defender Center, The Center for Children’s Law and Policy and the Southern Poverty Law Center as <i>Amicus Curiae</i></p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

IDENTITY OF *AMICI*..... 1

ISSUES ANNOUNCED BY THE COURT 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. INTRODUCTION 4

 A. The Judicial Transfer Statute..... 9

 B. The Direct File Statute 12

II. COLORADO’S DIRECT FILE STATUTE
VIOLATES THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE
OF BOTH THE U.S. AND COLORADO
CONSTITUTIONS..... 15

 A. Colorado’s Statutory Scheme Violates Equal Protection
 By Foreclosing Juvenile Sentences For Some, But Not
 All Juvenile Offenders Convicted As Adults In District
 Court..... 21

 B. C.R.S. § 19-2-517 Violates Equal Protection Because
 It Creates A Sentencing Distinction Between 15
 And 16 Year-Old Youth With No Legitimate
 Government Purpose..... 30

C. The Equal Protection Analysis Set Forth Above Is Consistent With Case Law From Other Jurisdictions And Not Foreclosed By Prior Decisions Of This Court.....	36
III. COLORADO’S DIRECT FILE STATUTE VIOLATES THE SEPARATION OF POWER DOCTRINE.....	39
IV. COLORADO’S DIRECT FILE STATUTE VIOLATES DUE PROCESS BECAUSE IT OFFERS NO PROCEDURAL SAFEGUARDS TO CHECK PROSECUTOR’S EXERCISE OF THEIR DISCRETION	48
CONCLUSION.....	53
APPENDIX A.....	A-1
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>A.C., IV v. People</u> , 16 P.3d 240 (Colo. 2001).....	16, 53
<u>Atkins v. Virginia</u> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	24, 25
<u>Bishop v. State</u> , 462 S.E.2d 716 (Ga. 1995).....	39, 51
<u>Canter v. Commonwealth</u> , 843 S.W.2d 330 (Ky. 1992)	47
<u>Casey v. People</u> , 336 P.2d 308 (Colo. 1959)	53
<u>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</u> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	16, 17
<u>Eddings v. Oklahoma</u> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	28
<u>Evans v. Romer</u> , 854 P.2d 1270 (Colo. 1993).....	16, 17
<u>Hansen v. Pappan</u> , 904 P.2d 811 (Wyo. 1995)	39, 51
<u>Heninger v. Charnes</u> , 613 P.2d 884 (Colo. 1980)	17
<u>Hornsby v. Allen</u> , 326 F.2d 605 (5 th Cir. 1964)	51
<u>Hughes v. State</u> , 653 A.2d 241 (Del. 1994).....	37-39, 44-45
<u>In the Interest of J.E.S.</u> , 817 P.2d 508 (Colo. 1991)	42
<u>Johnson v. Texas</u> , 509 U.S. 350 (1993).....	30
<u>Kent v. U.S.</u> , 383 U.S. 541 (1966).....	11, 39, 49, 51, 53
<u>Manduley v. Superior Court</u> , 41 P.3d 23 (Cal. 2002).....	40, 48
<u>Marbury v. Madison</u> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	42
<u>Nicholas v. People</u> , 973 P.2d 1213 (Colo. 1999)	22, 28
<u>People in the Interest of B.M.C.</u> , 506 P.2d 409 (Colo. App. 1973)	22
<u>People in the Interest of C.A.G.</u> , 903 P.2d 1229 (Colo. App. 1995).....	53
<u>People in the Interest of D.G.</u> , 733 P.2d 1199 (Colo. 1987)	16
<u>People v. Armand</u> , 873 P.2d 7 (Colo. App. 1994).....	11
<u>People v. Black</u> , 915 P.2d 1257 (Colo. 1996).....	16, 18
<u>People v. Calvaresi</u> , 534 P.2d 316 (Colo. 1975).....	17
<u>People v. Childs</u> , 610 P.3d 103 (Colo. 1980)	53
<u>People v. Davenport</u> , 602 P.2d 871 (Colo. App. 1979).....	13
<u>People v. District Court of 11th Judicial District</u> , 964 P.2d 498 (Colo. 1998).....	18, 31
<u>People v. Guenther</u> , 740 P.2d 971 (Colo. 1987).....	53
<u>People v. Hughes</u> , 946 P.2d 509 (Colo. App. 1957).....	13
<u>People v. Juvenile Court, City and County of Denver</u> , 813 P.2d 326 (Colo. 1991)	10
<u>People v. Lepik</u> , 629 P.2d 1080 (Colo. 1981)	52, 53

<u>People v. Lowrie</u> , 761 P.2d 778 (Colo. 1988)	53
<u>People v. McKenzie</u> , 458 P.2d 232 (Colo. 1969)	17
<u>People v. Nguyen</u> , 852 P.2d 37 (Colo. 1995)	18
<u>People v. Richardson</u> , 983 P.2d 5 (Colo. 1999)	18, 31
<u>People v. Shaw</u> , 646 P.2d 375 (Colo. 1982)	15
<u>People v. Stewart</u> , 55 P.3d 107 (Colo. 2002)	17, 31
<u>People v. Thorpe</u> , 641 P.2d 935 (Colo. 1982)	38, 41, 46, 51
<u>People v. Trujillo</u> , 983 P.2d 124 (Colo. App. 1999)	31
<u>Plyer v. Doe</u> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	16, 17
<u>Roper v. Simmons</u> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Scoggins v. Unigard Ins. Co.</u> , 869 P.2d 202 (Colo. 1994)	15
<u>Smith v. Miller</u> , 384 P.2d 738 (Colo. 1963)	41
<u>Smith v. People</u> , 852 P.2d 420 (Colo. 1993)	18
<u>Spring v. Philippine Islands</u> , 277 U.S. 189 (1928)	42
<u>Stanford v. Kentucky</u> , 492 U.S. 361 (1989)	24, 34
<u>State v. Cain</u> , 381 So.2d 1361 (Fla. 1980)	39, 51
<u>State v. Mohi</u> , 901 P.2d 991 (Utah 1995)	36-38, 43-45
<u>State v. Robert K. McL.</u> , 496 S.E.2d 887 (W. Va. 1997)	39, 45, 46, 51
<u>Thompson v. Oklahoma</u> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988)	24
<u>United States v. Armstrong</u> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996)	42-43
<u>United States v. Batchelder</u> , 442 U.S. 114 (1979)	19
<u>Valdez v. People</u> , 966 P.2d 587 (Colo. 1998)	13

CONSTITUTIONS

Colo. Const. art. II	17
Colo. Const. art. III	41
Colo. Const. art. VII	28

STATUTES

C.R.S. § 13-22-101	28
C.R.S. § 14-2-106	28
C.R.S. § 18-1.3-401	35
C.R.S. § 18-1.3-406	35
C.R.S. § 18-3-105	15

C.R.S. § 18-3-202	35
C.R.S. § 18-4-202	35
C.R.S. § 18-8-105	15
C.R.S. § 19-1-104	38
C.R.S. § 19-1-304	8
C.R.S. § 19-1-306	8
C.R.S. § 19-2-104	8, 46
C.R.S. § 19-2-508	8
C.R.S. § 19-2-511	22, 28
C.R.S. § 19-2-516	35
C.R.S. § 19-2-517	<i>passim</i>
C.R.S. § 19-2-518	<i>passim</i>
C.R.S. § 19-2-601	36
C.R.S. § 19-2-907	35
C.R.S. § 19-2-908	35
COLO. R. JUV. PRO. 3(a)	28
DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 10, sec. 1002	38
IND. CODE § 31-30-1-4	6
ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/12-10	35
KY. REV. STAT. § 640.04(4)	47
LA. CHILD. CODE, art. 302	6
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ANN. § 146.0125	35
UTAH CODE ANN. § 76-10-2201	35
10 U.S.C.A. § 505 (2005)	35
WYO. STAT. ANN. § 14-3-107 (2005)	35

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Psychiatric Association, DIAGNOSTIC AND STATISTICAL
MANUAL OF MENTAL DISORDERS 701-706 (4th ed. text rev. 2000) 30

Jeffrey Arnett, *Reckless Behavior in Adolescence: A Developmental
Perspective*, 12 DEVELOPMENTAL REVIEW 339 (1992) 27

Mary Beckman, *Crime, Culpability and the Adolescent
Brain*, 305 SCIENCE 596 (July 30, 2004) 29

Donna Bishop & Charles Frazier, <i>Consequences of Transfer in THE CHANGING BORDERS OF JUVENILE JUSTICE</i> 227-65 (Jeffrey Fagan & Franklin Zimring eds.) (2000) 6)	7
Donna M. Bishop et al., <i>The Transfer of Juveniles to Criminal Court: Does it Make a Difference?</i> , 42 CRIME & DELINQ. 171, 184-85 (1996).....	32
Ctr. for the Study and Prevention of Violence, <i>CSPV Fact Sheets: Judicial Waivers: Youth in Adult Courts</i> , CSPV Online, available at www.colorado.edu/cspv/publications/factsheets/cspv/FS-008.html	33
Hervey Checkley, <i>THE MASK OF SANITY</i> 270 (5 th 3d. 1976).....	30
Coalition for Juvenile Justice, <i>CHILDHOOD ON TRIAL: THE FAILURE OF TRYING & SENTENCING YOUTH IN ADULT CRIMINAL COURT</i> 17 (2005).....	33
Christina DeJong & Eve Schwitzer Merrill, <i>Getting “Tough on Crime:” Juvenile Waiver and the Criminal Court</i> , 27 OHIO N.U.L.REV. 175, 176 n.10 (2001)	32
John F. Edens et al., <i>Assessment of “Juvenile Psychopathy” and its Association with Violence: A Critical Review</i> , 19 BEHAV. SCI. & L. 53, 77 (2001)	30
Erik Erikson, <i>IDENTITY: YOUTH AND CRISIS</i> (1968)	29
Thomas Grisso, <i>DOUBLE JEOPARDY: ADOLESCENT OFFENDERS WITH MENTAL DISORDERS</i> 105 (2004)	30
Joshua T. Rose, <i>Innocence Lost: The Detrimental Effect of Automatic Waiver Statutes on Juvenile Justice</i> , 41 BRANDEIS L.J. 977, 993 (2003)	33
Ellie D. Shefi, <i>Waiving Goodbye, Incarcerating Waived Juveniles in Adult Correctional Facilities will not Reduce Crime</i> , 36 U. MICH. J. LAW & REFORM 653, 665 (2003)	32

Laurence Steinberg & Elizabeth S. Scott, *Less Guilty by Reason of Adolescence: Developmental Immaturity, Diminished Responsibility, and the Juvenile Death Penalty*, 58 AM. PSYCHOLOGIST 1009, 1014 (2003) 29, 30

Franklin E. Zimring, *The Punitive Necessity of Waiver*, THE CHANGING BORDERS OF JUVENILE JUSTICE, eds. Jeffrey Fagan and Franklin E. Zimring (2000)..... 5
